PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
Name Execution Date					
Marianne THOMPSON				10/09/2012	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	MOULURE ALEXANDRIA MOULDING INC.				
Street Address:	95 Lochiel St	reet E.			
City:	Alexandria, C	Ontario	K0C 1A0		
State/Country:	CANADA				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Type			Number		
Application Number: 1257		12575	288		
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA				12575288
Fax Number:	2123820	0888			257
-			hen the fax attempt is unsuccessful.		
Phone: 212-382-0700			ank aam		\$40.00
Address Line 1: 1180 Avenue of the Americas				OP OP	
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			P/5207-26 (V24828)		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Robert C. Faber		
Total Attachments: 2 source=01390882#page1.tif source=01390882#page2.tif					

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, **Marianne THOMPSON** residing at the address stated below, have made an invention entitled **STAIR TREAD ASSEMBLY AND METHOD** for which I have filed applications for United States and Canadian Letters Patent and for which I hereby authorize our attorney, Kenneth L. Bousfield of the firm Bereskin & Parr, authorized to prosecute said applications, to here insert the filing date and serial number of said applications when known:

United States	Serial	No. 12/575,288	Filed: October 7, 2009	
Canada	Serial	No.: 2,681,942	Filed: October 7, 2009	

AND WHEREAS, **MOULURE ALEXANDRIA MOULDING INC.** (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), a corporation organized under the laws of Canada, having a place of business at 95 **Lochiel Street E., Alexandria, Ontario K0C 1A0, Canada**, is desirous of acquiring the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged by me, I confirm that I have assigned, sold, transferred and set over, and to any extent not yet done by these presents do assign, sell, transfer and set over unto said ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to (a) said invention and worldwide rights therein; (b) said applications, including all divisions, continuations, continuations in-part and substitutions thereof; and (c) all Canadian, United States and foreign patents which shall issue on said invention, including all reissues, renewals and extensions thereof, for the United States, its territories and possessions, Canada, and all foreign countries, including the right to file corresponding applications for Letters Patent on said invention in any and all foreign countries, and to claim priority under any and all treaties and conventions to which Canada is signatory, including the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for such corresponding applications, continuation or substitution thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE, its assigns and successors, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me, had this assignment not been made.

I hereby represent and warrant that, as far as I am aware, I am the only inventor of the said invention, and that until the time of assignment, sale, transfer or setting over of the invention and of the applications by me to the ASSIGNEE, I was, and have at all times been, the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the invention and of the applications.

I covenant and agree that I will, at any time upon the request and at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable, in the opinion of said ASSIGNEE, to enable and assist said ASSIGNEE to (a) obtain Letters Patent, both domestic and foreign, on said invention; (b) establish, maintain and secure title in said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to said invention, applications and Letters Patent, including making such title of lawful public record; and (c) defend, establish or otherwise preserve the validity of said Letters Patent against any and all infringers, and perform such other acts as are necessary to give full force and effect to this assignment.

I represent and covenant that no assignment, mortgage, sale, license, pledge, encumbrance or alienation of said invention or patent applications has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

> PATENT REEL: 029135 FRAME: 0564

Page 2 of 2

I authorize and empower the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any of the Applications, and all related applications and patents thereon, filed by me or the ASSIGNEE, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from me.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and the Commissioner of Patents of Canada, respectively, to issue all Letters Patent based on said applications and each division, continuation, substitution, reissue, renewal and extension thereof to said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

If a provision of this Assignment is or becomes illegal, invalid or unenforceable in any jurisdiction, that shall not affect the validity or enforceability in that jurisdiction of any other provision of this Assignment, or the validity or enforceability in other jurisdictions of that or any other provision of this Assignment.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have duly executed this assignment on the date as indicated next to my name.

9,2012

Date

Signature	»:
Name:	N
Address:	<u>5</u> x

Maianala	\sum
Marianne THOMPSON	T O
528 Winterburg Walk	V
Waterloo, Ontario, N2V 2S8	

<u>Canada</u>

Citizenship: Canadian

STATEMENT OF WITNESS

1. ANDRO	ERANC, whose full post office address is 508 WINTERBRE
(name	of witness)
WACK	ω_{ATERCO}, o_{ATE} state that I was personally present
n an an Araba (an Taonachta	(address of witness)
and did see	Marianne THOMPSON, who is personally known to me to be the
nerson name	in the above assignment, execute the same on the day and year set forth above

(signature of witness)

PATENT REEL: 029135 FRAME: 0565

RECORDED: 10/16/2012